MDD 10.21.98		II & Department of Commones				
Form PTO -1619A Expires 06/30/99		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office				
OMB 0651-0027		PATENT				
RE(	10-30-1998	ATTORNEY DKT. NO. Z-7626				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents &	100863649	ed original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
(X) New	(X) Assignment (	Security Agreement				
( ) Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	( ) License ( )	Change of Name				
	( ) Merger ( )	Other				
( ) Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	U.S	G. Government				
114110		NLY by U.S. Government Agencies				
( ) Corrective Document Reel # Frame # 09/176734	( ) Depart	( ) Departmental File ( ) Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies) ( )Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date						
Name (line 1) <u>HYUNKYU KIM</u>		Month Day Year October 6, 1998				
Name (line 2)		Encounting Date				
Second Party Name (line 1)		Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party ( )Mark	if additional names of receiving p	parties attached				
Name (line 1) ZEBCO, DIVISION OF BRUNSW	VICK CORPORATION	( ) If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a				
Address (line 1) 6101 E. APACHE		domestic representative is attached. (Designation				
Address (line 2)		must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) TULSA, city	<u>OK</u> State/Country	74101-0270 Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Addre	SS Enter for the firs	t Receiving Party only.				
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)	•					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
10/27/1998 MGORDON 00000054 09176734	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

02 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 9539 FRAME: 0750

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	19B	Page 2		Patent and T	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and T	elephone Number <u>918</u>	/599-0621					
Name	DENNIS D. BROWN								
Address (line 1)	Address (line 1) FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP, BAILEY & TIPPENS								
Address (line 2)	321 SOUTH BOSTON, SU	ITE 800							
Address (line 3)	Address (line 3) TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-3318								
Address (line 4)									
Pages	Enter the total number of pincluding any attachments.		veyance document	# _3					
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) ( ) Mark if a				rk if additional numb	ers attached				
Enter eithe	r the Patent Application Nun	nber or the Patent Numb	er (DO NOT ENTER BO	TH numbers for the sa	me property).				
	Patent Application Number	r(s)							
signed by the firs	s being filed together with a <u>ner</u> t named executing inventor.  ration Treaty (PCT)	w Patent Application, ente	r the date the patent applic	ation was Month 10	Day Year 06 1998				
Enter 1	PCT application number	PCT	PCT	PCT					
	a U.S. Application Number been assigned.	PCT	PCT	PCT					
Number of Pi	roperties	Enter the total nu	Enter the total number of properties involved.						
Deposi	For displayment:  I of Payment:  I Account  For payment by deposit account	Enclosed (X)	es Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Deposit Accounte charged to the account.)	\$ <u>40.00</u>					
(	F.,		ccount Number:	#					
Authorization to charge additional fees:		ees: Yes ( )	No (X)						
Statement and	d Signature								
attache indicat DENNIS D. BF		e original document.		ount are authorized,	as /98				
Name of Perso	n Signing	Signature		Date					

PATENT REEL: 9539 FRAME: 0751

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Hyunkyu Kim of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, have invented "ADJUSTABLE BRAKE FOR BAITCAST REEL" which is described and claimed in the United States patent application filed contemporaneously herewith and having Attorney Docket No. Z-7626 (referred to hereafter as "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, Zebco Division of Brunswick Corporation,, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Hyunkyu Kim, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Zebco Division of Brunswick Corporation, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, for the United States of America and its territorial possessions and for any and all foreign countries, in and to the said invention, as described in said APPLICATION; said invention, APPLICATION, and any and all Letters Patent issuing therefor to be held and enjoyed by said Zebco Division of Brunswick Corporation, for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I do further agree to sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all requisite acts for the filing of any disclaimer or for the filing and assignment of any divisional, continuing, or reissue application or applications for a patent based on the present APPLICATION, as well as for any other U.S. or foreign application for patent which relates to said invention.

AND I do further agree to communicate to Zebco Division of Brunswick Corporation, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, such facts relating to the invention disclosed in the present APPLICATION or Letters Patent issuing therefrom as may be known to me, and to testify as to such facts in any interference or other litigation.

Executed by the undersigned on the date indicated.

In the presence of:

**RECORDED: 10/21/1998** 

**PATENT** REEL: 9539 FRAME: 0752